



Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System (PRMMIS)

FQHC Entity Enrollment	Policy No.:	PRMMIS – PRV-0022
	Classification:	Provider Enrollment
	Effective Date:	05/01/24
	Supersedes:	New
	Last Change:	N/A
	Mandate Review:	Annually

PURPOSE

To define the policy for Federally Qualified Healthcare Center (FQHC) providers enrolling with the Puerto Rico Medicaid Program (PRMP) regarding the use of the required National Provider Identifier (NPI).

Acronym/Term	Definition
ACA	Affordable Care Act
FQHC	Federally Qualified Health Center
NPI	National Provider Identifier
ORP	Ordering, Referring, and Prescribing
PRMMIS	Puerto Rico Medicaid Management Information System
PRMP	Puerto Rico Medicaid Program

SCOPE

All references to the PRMP in this policy are inclusive of Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP). This policy covers all FQHC entities enrolling in the PRMP, including out-of-state providers.

POLICY

FQHC Entity Enrollment

PRMP allows only one unique billing NPI to be enrolled per service location for FQHC enrollments. An FQHC will not be permitted to enroll more than one billing NPI at the same service location, regardless of provider type.

In accordance with Section 3.1 of the Puerto Rico Department of Health FQHC Reimbursement Ruling, each FQHC will be assigned a provider number. If an FQHC has several clinic sites, a provider number may be issued for each site. An FQHC must use the appropriate provider number when billing to receive payment under the FQHC visit reimbursement system. Regardless of the number of sites or provider numbers assigned to each site, the FQHC will be considered a single entity for reimbursement purposes and all services provided by all entities under that FQHC will be reimbursed at the single Prospective Payment System (PPS) rate applicable to that FQHC.

REFERENCES

Code of Federal Regulations [eCFR: 45 CFR 162.412 - Implementation specifications: Health plans](#)
Code of Federal Regulations [eCFR: 42 CFR 455.410 - Enrollment and screening of providers](#)

Policy: FQHC Entity Enrollment	Date: 04/09/2024
--------------------------------	------------------



Puerto Rico Department of Health FQHC Reimbursement Ruling (2019)

<https://www.medicaid.pr.gov/pdf/publicnotices/REIMBURSEMENT%20RULING%20signed.pdf>

CHANGE HISTORY

Date	Version	Change Details	Create/Change by
04/01/2024	1.0	New Policy	Operations Manager

FINAL APPROVAL

Version	Approval by	Position	Approval Date	Signature
1.0	José R. Díaz Nater, MHSA	Provider Enrollment and Maintenance Manager	04/09/2024	José Díaz Náter